

No. 18-16105

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF OAKLAND,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

and

SIERRA CLUB AND SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER,  
*Intervenors-Appellants,*

v.

OAKLAND BULK & OVERSIZED TERMINAL, LLC  
*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 16-cv-07014-VC  
Honorable Vince Chhabria

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
CHRISTIE VOSBURG  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
SCOTT LICHTIG  
Deputy Attorney General  
SUMA PEESAPATI  
Deputy Attorney General  
600 West Broadway  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 738-9625  
Email: [suma.peesapati@doj.ca.gov](mailto:suma.peesapati@doj.ca.gov)  
*Attorneys for the State of California*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Interest of Amici .....	1
Introduction .....	2
I. The Contract Should Be Interpreted in Light of the City’s Police Power and Its Role as Trustee of these Public Lands.....	3
II. The City’s Environmental Analysis of OBOT’s Coal Terminal Revealed Substantial Evidence of a Substantial Danger to Public Health.....	8
A. CEQA Significance Thresholds for Particulate Matter Pollution Are Reasonable and Credible Evidence of a Substantial Danger to Public Health.....	10
B. The City Reasonably and Credibly Assumed No Baseline Air Pollution from OBOT’s Project Site.....	12
C. The City Reasonably and Credibly Refused to Count Infeasible and Unenforceable Mitigation When It Calculated OBOT’s Emissions.....	14
III. The City’s Analysis of OBOT’s Coal Terminal Properly Avoids Exacerbating the High Pollution Load in West Oakland, a Community of Color.....	16
Conclusion .....	21
Statement of Related Cases.....	22
Certificate of Compliance .....	23
Certificate of Service .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Braewood Convalescent Hosp. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 159 (1983) .....	8, 16
<i>Carty v. City of Ojai</i> , 77 Cal. App. 3d 329 (Cal. Ct. App. 1978) .....	4
<i>City of Berkeley v. Superior Court</i> , 26 Cal. 3d 515 (1980) .....	6
<i>City of Long Beach v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2009) .....	9
<i>City of Long Beach v. Mansell</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 462 (1970) .....	5
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Water-Front Co.</i> , 118 Cal. 160 (1897) .....	6, 7
<i>Communities for a Better Env’t v. California Res. Agency</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 98 (2002) .....	14
<i>Delucchi v. Cty of Santa Cruz</i> , 179 Cal. App. 3d 814 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986) .....	4, 5
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, Mich.</i> 362 U.S. 440 (1960) .....	4
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 251 (1971) .....	6
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. State of Minn.</i> , 208 U.S. 583 (1908) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983) .....	5, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**STATUTES**

42 United States Code	
§ 2000(d), et seq.....	21
§ 7409 (b)(1) .....	11
Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 1069.....	7
§ 1643.....	7
§ 1645.....	8
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14,	
§ 15125(a) .....	12
§ 15126.4, subd. (a)(1).....	15
§ 15126.4, subd. (a)(2).....	15
Cal. Gov. Code	
§ 11135.....	21
§ 39711.....	19
Cal. Pub. Res. Code	
§ 6009(c)-(d) .....	6
§ 6009.1(c)(13) .....	6
§ 21061.1.....	15
§ 21083(b)(3) .....	9, 14
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) .....	
<i>passim</i>	
Oakland Army Base Public Trust Exchange Act, 2005 Cal. Stat.	
Chapter 446	
§§ 1-18 .....	5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Constitution Article XI	
§ 7.....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**COURT RULES**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 29(a)(2).....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Air District CEQA Air Quality Guidelines (May 2012 Update),

[http://www.baaqmd.gov/~media/files/planning-and-research/ceqa/baaqmd-ceqa-guidelines\\_final\\_may-2012.pdf?la=en](http://www.baaqmd.gov/~media/files/planning-and-research/ceqa/baaqmd-ceqa-guidelines_final_may-2012.pdf?la=en).....11, 13
